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February 16, 2023 

TOWN OF GLOCESTER 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

GLOCESTER SCHOOL DISTRICT BUSINESS OFFICE 
1145 Putnam Pike, P.O. Box B 

Chepachet, Rhode Island 02814-0702 

Town Hall: (401) 568-6206,Ext. 218 Fax (401) 567-4554 

AdamMuccino@GiocesterRI.org 

Adam R. Muccino 
Finance Director 

To the Honorable President and Members of the Town Council and Citizens of the Town of 
Glocester: 

We hereby submit the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the Town of Glocester 
(Town), for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022. The report has been prepared in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), adhering to the format promulgated through the 
Governmental Accounting Board's Statement 34. Responsibility for the accuracy of the data 
presented, as well the fairness of the representations contained within the report, rests with the 
management of the Town. 

To provide a reasonable basis for making these representations, the Town has established 
a comprehensive internal control framework that is designed to protect the Town's assets from 
theft, loss, or misuse, and to promote the compilation of reliable financial information for reporting 
and forecasting purposes. Since the cost of the internal control system should not outweigh its 
benefits, the Town's internal control system has been designed to provide reasonable rather than 
absolute assurance that the financial statements will be free from material misstatements. As 
management, we assert that, to the best of our knowledge, and in all material respects, this report 
is fair, complete, and summarizes the Town's financial position in a comprehensive manner. 

The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report is presented in three sections: Introductory, 
Financial, Statistical and Single Audit Section. The Introductory Section contains: 

• this letter of transmittal 
• the Town's Organizational Chart 
• a listing of Town Officials 

The Financial Section contains the: 
• independent auditor's report 
• Management Discussion and Analysis 
• the government-wide financial statements 
• the basic financial statements of major and non-major funds 
• notes to the financial statements 
• other supplementary information. 

The Statistical Section provides: 
• selected financial and demographic information presented on a multi-year basis. 
• The Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) which is a supplemental 

schedule required by the State of Rhode Island. 



• Glocester has provided information consistent with the enacted legislation to allow 
for data consistency and comparability among Rhode Island cities and towns. 

Government Profile 

The Town of Glocester was founded in 1639, incorporated as a Town in 1731, and is a 
rural community in northwest Rhode Island located approximately 15 miles northwest from 
Providence. It is connected to the southeast corridor by a network ofhighways, including Interstate 
295 and Interstate 95. The land area of the Town of Glocester is 54.6 square miles, which includes 
2.3 square miles of inland water, and is mainly composed of residential, farm, orchard, and 
woodland areas. The Town attracts many tourists and vacationers to its lake areas and to the 
Village of Chepachet which is listed as a Historic District on the National Register of Historic 
Places. The businesses in the Town are primarily service, retail, and construction. 

The Town operates under a Home Rule Charter adopted in 1991 providing for a Town 
Council form of government with a five-member Town Council, elected at-large for terms of two 
years, and headed by a Council President. All legislative powers of the Town are vested in the 
Town Council by the Charter including all powers to enact, amend or repeal ordinances relating 
to the Town's property, affairs and government. The town council has the power to create offices, 
departments or agencies of the Town while preserving the public peace, health and safety of the 
residents. The town council also establishes personnel policies. 

The town council has established a budget board responsible for submitting a budget for 
the town and school for town council consideration. The town council votes to approve the budget 
questions to ultimately acted on by the voters. As a result of a charter revision passed in November 
4, 2014, the annual budget question is presented to the voters. The voters approve the ordering of 
any tax, making appropriations, authorizing the issuance of bonds, providing for an annual audit 
of the Town's accounts and transacting any other business pertaining to the financial affairs of the 
Town. 

The Town Council is supported and advised by various Boards and Commissions some of 
which are: Planning Board, Zoning Board, Budget Board, Board of Contracts & Purchases, Board 
of Canvassers, Recreation Commission, July 4th Ancients & Horribles Parade Committee, and the 
Juvenile Hearing Board. Board members are volunteers appointed by the Town Council at various 
intervals for specific terms. 

Component Unit 

The Glocester Land Trust (Land Trust) has been presented as a component unit of the Town 
in the accompanying government-wide financial statements. Further information regarding the 
purpose of the Land Trust and the definition of component unit is provided in Note 1, page 30 of 
the financial statements. 
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Public Education 

The Town of Glocester's school system consists of two elementary schools, Fogarty 
Memorial and West Glocester Elementary School. The elementary schools provide learning for 
kindergarten through grade five. Grades 6 through 12 are served by the Foster-Glocester Regional 
School District of which the Town of Glocester and the Town of Foster are member communities. 
The Foster-Glocester Regional School District was incorporated and its fiscal authority established 
by Acts of the General Assembly in 1958 and 1959. 

The general administration of the Glocester School Department is directed by a six­
member School Committee whose members are elected at-large with three members being elected 
at each regular biennial election. These six members of the Glocester School Committee along 
with the three School Committee members from the Town of Foster are ex-officio members of the 
Foster-Glocester School Committee. 

Ponaganset Middle School provides education for students in grades six through grade 
eight. Students in grades nine through twelve attend Ponaganset High School. Both the middle 
and high schools are physically located in the Town of Glocester near the border of Glocester and 
the Town of Foster. 

The Glocester School Committee determines and controls all policies affecting the 
administration, maintenance, and operation of the public elementary schools in the Town. The 
School Committee appoints a Superintendent as their chief administrative agent and such other 
administrative officers as deemed necessary. The school committee submits a budget of 
expenditures and revenues to the budget board. The Town of Glocester prepares an annual budget 
for voter approval at the ali-day referendum. The Glocester elementary school budget is adopted 
when approved by the voters. Upon approval, the School Committee determines the allocations 
of the amounts appropriated. The Foster-Glocester Regional School District holds an annual 
Financial Town Meeting on the third Tuesday in March. The regional budget is adopted at the 
Financial Town Meeting and the regional appropriation for Glocester is included in the Glocester 
budget for voter consideration at the ali-day referendum. 

The Town Charter provides that, based on budget estimates submitted by the Glocester 
School Committee, the Town Council establishes the Glocester School Department's 
appropriation in total only. The School Committee determines the allocation of the amount 
appropriated. 

The cost of operation of the Town's elementary school system for fiscal year 2022 was 
$10,519,192. In fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, the Town paid $11,244,638 to the Foster­
Glocester Regional School District (FGRSD). The cost of operations is based, in part, on actual 
enrollment of students attending FGRSD from the Town of Glocester and the Town of Foster. A 
change or shift in actual enrollment from the estimate used to prepare the budget may cause an 
increase or decrease from the year to year budget. 

The Fogarty Memorial and West Glocester elementary schools were constructed in 1975 
and 1991 respectively. There is presently a staff of 85 full and part time employees. There are 56 
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of whom are teachers and professional staff, 52 of which are full time. The full-time support staff 
consists of 24 employees and 3 part time workers. The Glocester average per pupil expenditure 
for 2020 is $17,195 as listed by the Rhode Island Department of Education (RIDE). Transportation 
costs for K -12 are included in the per pupil cost. 

The Ponaganset Middle School building was completed in August 2007. The Ponaganset High 
School South building was constructed in 1960 and the Ponaganset High School North building 
was constructed in 1965. Both the North and South buildings were renovated in 2010. There are 
presently 130 educational staff in both schools based on the latest information provided by RIDE. 
Per 2021 state statistics, the average per pupil expenditure amounts to approximately $18,830. For 
2021, the graduation rate is 92% based on information provided by RIDE. 

The following is a summary of the actual school population trends in the Town. 

Grades Grades Grade Total 
kindergarten 6 Total 6 population 

through through student through grades 
Year 5 12 population 12 6 thru 12 

Glocester Glocester Glocester Foster F-G Region 
Enrollment 
2011-12 626 873 12499 [403 12276] 
2012-13 591 874 12465 [400 12274] 
2013-14 538 782 12320 [363 12145] 
2014-15 533 777 12310 [350 12127] 
2015-16 546 776 12322 [363 12139] 
2016-17 555 741 12296 [365 1)06] 
2017-18 539 779 12318 [379 12158] 
2018-19 540 771 12311 [344 12115] 
2019-20 536 766 12302 [657 12423] 
2020-21 537 753 12290 [375 12128] 
2021-22 593 768 1,361 [387 1,115] 

The fiscal 2023 expense budget for operations for Glocester Public School is $10,848,494. The 
fiscal2023 State Aid for school operations has been budgeted at $2,551,793. 

Town Services 

In addition to its schools, the Town provides major public services, certain of which are described 
below: 

Executive and Administration 

The Town Council exercises general oversight of the Town. The Office of the Town Clerk; 
the Department of Finance which includes Human Resources, Tax Assessors, Tax Collectors; and 
the Town Solicitor provide direct assistance to the council with daily operations. The Town 
Clerk's Office is responsible for all record maintenance and supervision of the probate court. 
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During fiscal 2022, the Central Administration and Financial Administration groups expended 
$1,855,060. This amount includes $1,0475,578 in Central Administration expense (page 129-
130); and $809,482 in Financial Administration expense (page 130). Included in this total is 
$128,974 to the Glocester Land Trust. (page 129) 

Public Safety 

Police: The Town Police Department is responsible for Public Safety and has a force of 15 
full-time sworn officers, including the Chief, Captain, Lieutenant, 2 Sergeants and 10 police 
officers. The department also has 5 full- and 1 part-time Dispatchers. The Chief of Police is the 
Town's Public Safety Officer. The Dispatchers address police and three independent fire districts. 
The police station, built in 1990, provides facilities for public safety issues. During fiscal 2022, 
the Police Department expended $2,678,231. For fiscal2023, $2,767,355 has been designated for 
police operations. 

Emergency Management: The operations fall under the duties of the Chief ofPolice. There 
is a part time employee devoted to the coordination of these activities for the town. The financial 
commitment for fiscal 2022 was $45,356 The fiscal 2023 budget includes $50,438 for EMA 
operations, including training and recruiting a volunteer team for readiness operations if needed. 

Office of Animal Control: The Police Department is also responsible for the Office of 
Animal Control which has 1 full- and 2 part-time Animal Control Officers. They are responsible 
for the care of animals in their custody, encouraging adoptions, and the general protection of the 
public against stray and wild animals. During fiscal 2020, the Animal Control Office expended 
$99,856. For fiscal2023, $111,048 has been allocated for operations. 

Fire and Rescue: Fire protection and rescue services in the Town of Glocester are provided 
by three separate political entities created by State statute; the Harmony Fire District, the 
Chepachet Fire District and the West Glocester Fire District. Each district is responsible for the 
acquisition and maintenance of fire equipment, facilities and stations in the respective areas served 
by the districts. There is one station in each of the Harmony and Chepachet districts. There are 
two stations in the West Glocester district. The districts are independent ofthe Town of Glocester 
and the Town is not directly responsible for their expenditures nor does the Town derive any 
income from their operations. By statute, the fire districts have separate ad valorem taxing powers 
on the real property situated in the area served by each district. Staff includes approximately 85 
volunteers, 23 per diem EMT's, and 2 full-time employees. 

Building/Zoning Office: The Building/Zoning Officer and 4 part-time inspectors are 
responsible for insuring compliance with state and local building code ordinances and laws. The 
budget for the Building/Zoning Office is included with the Central Administration total. In Fiscal 
2022, the building and zoning department expenditures were $218,224. For Fiscal 2023, the 
budget allocation for this department is $221,919. 
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Social Services 

Parks and Recreation: The Town employs a part-time Recreation Director who oversees 
activities at (2) Town beaches, (3) parks and various other recreational locations. Housed within 
the parks are (2) little league fields, (2) softball fields, (4) tennis courts, (4) basketball courts, (3) 
playgrounds, (1) mobile ice rink and numerous walking trails. The Town also uses the facilities 
at the schools for basketball, tennis, and baseball programs. The 4th of July Ancients & Horribles 
parade, held in the Village of Chepachet, is a major event for the Town. This Parade is the second 
longest running Independence Day parade in Rhode Island celebrated for 92 consecutive years. 
Attendance has been upwards of 10,000 spectators. During fiscal2022, the Recreation Department 
expended $90,416. For fiscal 2023, $114,643 has been allocated for recreational activities and 
$20,000 has been budgeted for the Ancients & Horribles parade. 

Libraries: There are two libraries, Glocester Manton Free Public Library and 
Harmony Library, which operate independently from Town government. Each library is governed 
by a Board of Trustees. The Glocester Manton Free Public Library offers a collection of 24,451 
items and the Harmony Library offers 43,620 items. As members of Ocean State Libraries, they 
both provide and promote open access to a broad range of informational, educational, cultural, and 
recreational materials and services including access to the collections of all Rhode Island Public 
Libraries and 98,913 electronic materials (E-books, audio-downloadable, and video­
downloadable). To further their mission, the libraries maintain membership in the Ponaganset 
Regional Libraries Network which was established to promote an awareness of library resources 
and services available to the residents of the Towns of Foster and Glocester through resource 
sharing and inter-library cooperation among the school and public libraries. 

Total library related expenditures for fiscal 2022 were $171,531 for Manton Free Public 
Library and $205,822 for Harmony Library. Glocester Manton Free Public Library received 
$35,114 in State Aid and Harmony Library received $42,820. This aid is contingent upon our 
libraries meeting the Minimum Standards and Regulations for Rhode Island Libraries. These funds 
supported the acquisition of books and materials, a portion of an authorized staff of 4 librarians (2 
full- and 2 part-time) holding master's degrees in Library and Information Services and support 
staffs of 10 part-time employees. Both libraries serve approximately 30,000 visitors per year. 
Budgeted Town aid for fiscal2023 is $177,559 for the Manton Free Public Library and $214,504 
for the Harmony Library. Together, both libraries circulate 74,274 items per year, a per capita 
circulation of7.4. 

Harmony Library and Glocester Manton Free Public Library have a total of 2,632 
registered borrowers. In addition, Glocester Manton Free Library offered 262 programs that were 
attended by 4,595 people. Harmony Library offered 257 programs that were attended by 3,867 
people. Both libraries offer public use computers, hand-held devices, wireless printing, and wi-fi 
access. The Glocester Manton Free Public Library has 8 public-use computers, one hand-held 
device, wireless printing, and Wi-Fi access. Harmony Library offers 12 computers for public use 
and four hand-held devices. 
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Human Services: The Human Services department provides transportation for Town 
residents to doctor offices, medical facilities, and for shopping trips for senior citizens and citizens 
with disabilities. It also operates a food bank and provides information assistance and emergency 
energy funds for residents in need. Fiscal2022 expenditures totaled $46,444. The Human Services 
department has $47,219 budgeted for fiscal2023. 

Senior Center: Social services including a lunch-time meal-site and various daily activities 
and programs are provided to the Town's seniors at our senior center building. Fiscal 2022 
expenditures totaled $170,935 (page 134). The town has $203,611 budgeted for fiscal2023. The 
senior center membership consists of Glocester residents as well seniors from nearby towns. 
Neighboring Burrillville residents make up a significant number of members at the Glocester 
senior center. Acknowledging the service provided to their residents, Burrilliville has contributed 
to the Glocester Senior Center operations since 2016. They have pledged to continue to do so in 
the Fiscal 2024 budget. 

Physical Resources 

Planning and Community Development: The Town Planner provides guidance on the 
physical development of the Town. The budget for the Town Planner is included in the Central 
Administration total budget. Fiscal 2022 expenditures for the Town Planner's Office totaled 
$171,307 (page 128). For fiscal2023, $174,086 is budgeted for the planning department. 

Public Works: An authorized staff of 16 full-time and 2 part-time employee maintains 
97.6 the Town's 148.8 miles of roads [38.3 miles of the 148.8 miles are state roads] and 3 bridges, 
monitors the disposal operations of roughly 2,500 tons of trash and 1,500 tons of recyclables per 
year, maintains the Town's vehicles and equipment, and maintains 10 buildings. During fiscal 
2022, the Department expended $2,212,950. For fiscal 2023, $2,149,129 has been allocated for 
public works. 

Water and Sewer: There are no Town water or sewer systems. Homes and businesses 
are served by private wells and septic systems. 

Economic Conditions and Outlook 

Population 
The table below (source: U.S. Census Bureau) shows the Town's population trends. 

Year Population Year Population 

1930 1,693 2000 9,948 
1940 2,099 2010 9,746 
1950 2,682 2012 9,746 
1960 3,397 2014 9,746 
1970 5,160 2015 9,931 
1980 7,550 2019 10,323 
1990 9,227 2020 9,974 
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Income Levels 
According to the U.S. Census, the median family incomes for the Town and the State ofRhode 
Island were as follows for the census years listed: 

Glocester State of Rhode Island 
Median Increase %increase Median Increase %increase 

Census family from prior from prior family from prior from prior 
year mcome census census mcome census census 

2001 $62,679 $19,612 45.5% $52,781 $24,439 86.2% 
2011 $86,044 $23,365 37.3% $62,790 $10,009 19.0% 
2020 $89,391 $3,347 3.80% $62,843 $53.00 0.0844% 

Housing 
According to the U.S, Census, the number of dwelling units in the Town were as follows for the 
census years listed: 

Number of Increase %increase 
Census dwelling from prior from prior 

year units census census 
1990 3,460 
2000 3,786 336 9.4% 
2010 4,025 239 6.3% 
2020 4,236 211 5.2% 

Employment 
The census bureau provides information based on (NAICS) industry code for the Town. Based on 
reported information for 2017, Glocester had 266 private business and industrial firms subject to 
the payment of employment security taxes based on the RI Secretary of State 
(*sos.ri.gov/divisions/business-portal/business-data-hub ). The information provided for 2017 is 
from this source and the governmental census data is provided in the past may be of a different 
format for comparison. 

Number of units 

Industry 2017 * 2016 2013 2012 
Agriculture, forestry, fishing & hunting 8 n/a 2 
1 
Construction 57 n/a 45 
48 
Manufacturing 10 6 4 
4 
Wholesale trade 6 n/a 1 
1 
Retail trade 26 21 19 
19 
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Transportation & warehousing 12 9 6 
5 
Information n/a 4 2 
2 
Finance & insurance 8 7 
5 5 
Real estate & rental & leasing 67 4 4 
3 
Professional & technical services 21 11 6 
6 
Management of companies & enterprises 1 n/a 1 
0 
Administrative support & waste management 8 7 5 
4 
Educational services 2 4 3 
3 
Health care & social assistance 8 14 9 
9 
Arts, entertainment, & recreation 2 5 1 
1 
Accommodation & food services 14 17 11 
9 
Other services (except Public Administration) 11 14 12 
12 

Total 261 123 137 132 

Economic Development 

General: Assessed values as of December 2020 for the town are $1,194,044,093. The net assessed 
value has increased by $136,453,382 from the prior year. The state has passed legislation to phase 
out the motor vehicle taxed by cities and towns. The state is committed to providing cities and 
towns the loss in revenue. The town has received the additional state revenue during 2021 and the 
funds are continuing during 2022. Economic growth is assisted by The Glocester Business 
Association (GBA) which meets monthly engaging in an on-going effort to promote and assist 
new, existing and expanding businesses. This organizational presence provides an environment 
conducive to attracting and maintaining business type activity in the town. The increase in assessed 
values for all other tax categories is a positive indicator of growth within the community. 

Factory Mutual Insurance Company: The Town's largest taxpayer, Factory Mutual Insurance 
Company (FMIC), headquartered in Norwood, Massachusetts, is an engineering and research 
testing facility for insurance providers and general businesses. FMIC occupies a 2,500-acre site 
in West Glocester. FM Global entered into a 20-year payment-in-lieu-of-taxes (PILOT) agreement 
with the Town. Total payments from that original agreement will amount to $27,937,500. As part 
ofthe original agreement, FMIC paid $1,630,500 in fiscal2014, and $1,671,000 in fiscal2015. 
Included in the agreement was the transfer to the Town of98 acres ofland valued (at that time) at 
$466,884 to be used for public purposes. The company expanded their facilities again in the 
summer of 2009, spending another $45 million. The project included a new "natural hazard" 
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testing facility (75,000 sq. ft.) which included a 1 0' by 1 0' earthquake simulation table and other 
natural disaster testing equipment. A new water treatment plant was constructed which allows 
reuse of the water used during the testing procedures. A 17,000 sq. ft. warehouse was also 
constructed. The number of employees increased to 96 at that time. 

The company spent another $2 million to build an addition to the hydraulics laboratory and 
office space. The work was completed as of April2013. The PILOT agreement was amended to 
include this addition on June 20, 2013 and will provide an additional $781,884 in tax revenue from 
Phase 3 from 2013 through 2021. The additional taxes received due to Phase 3 for fiscal2019 was 
$55,902. This will increase by $55,902 for fiscal 2020 and thereafter. During 2019, FM Global 
began construction on a new 23,591 square foot electrical hazard laboratory, a $17,000,000 
investment. Additional revenue for this expansion will favorably impact tax revenue in future 
years. The town has received a total of$2,883,609 during fiscal2021 and $2,949,395 during fiscal 
2022. 

Future Projects: There are several development projects under review and development in 
Glocester. Bella Vista, a 70-unit condominium project for residents 55+ has been completed while 
Waterview Acres, a 14-lot single family residential subdivision is preparing to begin construction. 
Overlook Ridge, a 34-unit condominium project is currently under review. In addition, Glacier 
Ridge continues to make progress in creating a ten-lot business park. 

The Town has had an influx of ground mounted solar energy systems. The primary purpose 
is to sell electricity back to the utility company. This use has been classified as manufacturing by 
the State of Rhode Island therefore exempting the solar equipment from taxation. RIGL 44-5-3 
does although authorize the collection of $5 per kilowatt of nameplate capacity for any renewable 
energy project. These projects need an executed interconnection agreement with the electric 
distribution company as of January 1, 2017 or later. The town, with the assistance of the 
revaluation company, is working to determine the classification for taxation purposes. Glocester 
follows RIGL 44-27.1 allowing for certain exemptions when considering land use classifications 
determining tax rates on renewable energy production in farmlands. 

Chepachet Village, the economic, civic and historic center of the Town is seeing increased 
investment. The Town recently completed the Chepachet Village Revitalization Plan. The plan 
builds on all previous planning efforts to create a five-year implementation and investment plan to 
identify opportunities for scattered site affordable housing paired with mixed use development, 
preserve historic resources, strengthen and expand small businesses, improve recreational 
resources, improve buildings and infrastructure, implement creative re-use of property, increase 
tourism and develop infill recommendations. This effort identifies what exists today and 
recommends innovative ways to redevelop specific properties within Chepachet Village in 
compliance with the Town's recently updated Comprehensive Plan through incentives and 
available funding sources while maintaining its rural character as a historic village center. 

In support of that Plan, property owners are at various stages of construction on three 
historic revitalization projects funded by a grant received from the National Park Service through 
the Historic Revitalization Sub grant Program totaling $250,000. The Village is also seeing private 
investment. A private developer has recently purchased the blighted Purple Cat Restaurant site 
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with plans to redevelop the area as a mixed-use project in compliance with the Chepachet Village 
Revitalization Plan. Additionally, the Town is completing construction on an over $650,000 
rehabilitation of the Town's largest recreation area, Glocester Memorial Park, which is located in 
the heart of Chepachet Village. This project is funded in part through a grant of $400,000 from 
the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management and will include the rehabilitation 
and reconfiguration of the basketball courts, construction of a new playground and a pedestrian 
connection from the park to Chepachet Village. 

Major Initiatives 

Standard and Poor's rating service provided an upgrade to the Town of Glocester in August 
2014. The rating on the Town's general obligation debt improved from 'AA' to 'AA+' with a 
stable outlook. The report stated that the upgrade reflected the Town's continued strong budgetary 
performance and flexibility as well as a strong liquidity position. Reserves have been maintained 
over the last three years. The administration continues to be committed to preserving the Town's 
umestricted fund balance. 

At the November 2, 2004 general election, the taxpayers approved a change to the Town 
Charter to include a policy of maintaining an unassigned general fund balance at 12% (minimum) 
of proposed operating expenditure. Fiscal 2022 provided favorable results increasing the total 
governmental fund balance by $274,393 over the previous year. The unassigned fund balance at 
June 30, 2022 is $6,479,208. The unassigned fund balance is 20 % of general fund expenses 
budgeted for fiscal year 2023. This exceeds statutory requirements. 

The town completed the fifth and final year of a five-year commitment to school renovation 
projects. The town is eligible to receive state reimbursement of a minimum of 35% for approved 
school improvement projects is to be used to fund the cost ofthe renovations. In 2015, both the 
town and the school department committed $1,500,000 towards school renovations. The fund 
balance assignment of $600,000 towards the estimated $4,000,000 capital school building 
improvements is included in the 2020 comprehensive financial report. The boiler system at Fogarty 
Memorial is the first major project to be undertaken by the school capital fund in addition to critical 
wireless network infrastructure improvements. Building improvements enhancing school safety 
is a State and District priority as projects continue. The Town remains steadfast to finance the 
projects from existing funds and approved housing aid reimbursements rather than to incur 
additional debt. 

Annually, the Town develops a six-year Capital Improvement Plan. This plan helps 
identify and serves as a blueprint for major capital projects expected to be undertaken in the next 
six years. This long-range planning is essential in addressing the future development and growth 
of the Town. The Town has continually funded its capital requirements aggressively and maintains 
a pay-as-you-go funding for most of its capital needs, limiting additional borrowing requests. 
Budgets are prepared with a minimum of a 2% set aside devoted to capital per RI State Law. 

The Town remains committed to preserving recreational and open space areas. The 
Glocester Land Trust (presented in the government-wide financial statements as a component unit) 
owns a total of2,242 acres with an estimated value of$8,001,800 as of June 30, 2020. 
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The Town remains committed to maintaining the high quality of public education, 
allocating approximately 78% of tax revenue to education. 

The Town commissioned an actuarial study as required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement# 45 [Other Post-Employment Benefits (GASB 45)]. The study was 
completed by USI Consulting Group. An update was prepared July 2020. Further information 
regarding Other Post-Employment Benefits is provided in Note 14 on pages 66 and 67 of the 
financial statements. The town has implemented the new GASB statement in the 2020 report. The 
notes have been included. 

Financial Information 

The Town's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report provides detailed information on the Town's 
current financial position. Our Management Discussion and Analysis will provide additional 
analysis. 

Budgetary Control 

The legal level of budgetary control is at the fund level. The Town observes the following 
charter procedures in establishing the General Fund budgeting data reflected in the required 
supplementary information: 

• The Town Council appoints a Budget Board of seven members from the qualified electors 
oftheTown. 

• Each Department, Commission, Office and Agency submits a written detailed budget to 
the Budget Board no later than January 2nd in each year. 

• The Budget Board holds budget hearings at which the various Departments, Commissions, 
Offices and Agencies justify their requests. 

• The Budget Board submits to the Town Council, no later than the third Thursday in March, 
its recommendations regarding all requests for appropriations together with revenue 
estimates to generate the projected tax levy required to support the budget 
recommendation. 

• The Town Council reviews recommendations of Budget Board and makes such changes 
as it deems appropriate. 

• The Town Council holds a Public Hearing (at which taxpayers are given an opportunity 
to comment on the budget) on its preliminary recommended budget at least 21 days prior 
to the All-day referendum. The voters have the authority to approve or reject the budget 
questions. 

• The Town Council, by affirmative vote of the majority, adopts the recommended budget 
for the ballot for the all-day referendum in May of each year. 

• The final Budget must be approved by the voters. A Tax Levy is set by resolution by the 
Town Council based on the vote of the people. 

Progress against both the expense and revenue operating budgets is tracked using budget­
vs.-actual comparison reports. The general ledger tracks expenditures and revenues, comparing 
them to budgeted amounts. The comparison report calculates the amount of appropriation 
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remammg. The Treasurer's Office monitors both spending and revenues issuing monthly reports 
for departments to assist them in budget management. Summary monthly reports are provided to 
the town council at the second meeting of the following month's end. The Town's Budget Board 
reviews the progress against the budget quarterly and sends a report regarding its findings to the 
Town Council. 

Reserves and Fund Balance 

The Town adopted a Fund Balance Policy on June 16, 2011 to comply with GASB 
Statement No. 54 which required new categories for fund balance. The categories are non­
spendable, restricted, assigned and unassigned which are more fully described in Note 1 of the 
financial statements. The policy authorizes and directs the Department of Finance to prepare 
financial reports which accurately categorize the assigned fund balance Reserves of the unassigned 
fund balance continue to exceed the statutory 12% of the subsequent year's budget amount. 

Cash Management 

Cash requirements are strictly monitored, and excess cash is invested in appropriate short­
term instruments. These investments are intended to maximize investment earnings, while 
maintaining an appropriate level of security and liquidity. 

Risk Management 

The Town is a member of the Rhode Island Interlocal Risk Management Trust. This 
organization was established as a public entity risk pool to provide insurance coverage to local 
municipalities. The Town of Glocester maintains insurance coverage for property, general liability, 
public officials' liability, auto liability, workers compensation, and medical and dental coverage. 
General liability and public officials' liability coverage is $5,000,000. Further information is 
provided in Note 18 on page 88 and Note 21 on page 90 of the financial statements. 

Debt Administration 

The ratios of net debt service to budget, net bonded debt to total assessed (property) 
valuation and net bonded debt per capita provide useful information when evaluating the Town's 
financial position. These indicators were as follows on June 30, 2017, June 30, 2018, June 30, 
2019, June 30, 2020, June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2022: 
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Net Direct Ratio of Bonded Debt Debt per 
Bonded Debt to Assessed Value Capita 

June 30,2017 $1,825,000 0.17% $181.86 
June 30,2018 $1,620,000 0.16% $161.43 
June 30,2019 $1,405,000 0.14.% $137.61 
June 30,2020 $1,250,000 0.12% $121.09 
June 30,2021 $1,090,000 0.05% $105.58 
June 30, 2022 $925,000 0.08% $89.61 

(Please see statistical schedules 5, 9, 12 and 14 for additional information) 

Independent Audit 

Per the Town of Glocester Charter, and the General Laws of the State of Rhode Island, an 
independent audit of the Town's financial statements and operations has been completed by the 
firm of Baxter Dansereau & Associates, LLP. Their opinion is included within this document. 

Reporting Achievement 

The Government Finance Officers Association of the United States and Canada (GFOA) 
awarded a Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the Town of 
Glocester for its comprehensive annual financial reports for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020. 
This was the fourteenth consecutive year that the Town has achieved this prestigious award. In 
order to be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a government must publish an easily readable 
and efficiently organized comprehensive annual financial report. This report must satisfy both 
generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certificate of Achievement is valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our 
current comprehensive annual financial report continues to meet the Certificate of Achievement 
Program's requirements and we are submitting it to the GFOA to determine its eligibility for 
another certificate. 

Acknowledgment 

The preparation of this Comprehensive Annual Financial Report would not have been 
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FINANCIAL SECTION 

This Section Contains the Following Subsections: 

Independent Auditor's Report 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

Basic Financial Statements 
Required Supplementary Information 

Supplementary Information 



BAXTER DANSEREAU & AssociATEs, LLP 
Accounting, Consulting & Tax Services 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Town Council 

Town of Glocester 
Glocester, Rhode Island 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

Partners 
William]. Baxter, Jr., CPA 
Paul L. Dansereau, CPA 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
the aggregate discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information 
of the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island basic financial statements 
as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, the aggregate discretely presented 
component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Glocester, Rhode 
Island as of June 30, 2022, and the respective changes in financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island ability to 
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continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known 
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the fmancial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion 
and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 4-19 and 91-94 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic 
fmancial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic fmancial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide 
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 

Budgetary Comparison Schedule- Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures 
Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis) - School General Fund 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

Original Final Actual 
Adopted Approved (Budgetary 
Budget Budget Basis) 

REVENUES: 
State Aid $ 2,349,488 $ 2,349,488 $ 2,469,507 
Federal revenue-Medicaid reimbursement 60,000 60,000 79,184 
Tuitions 10,000 10,000 
Earnings on investments 800 800 4,109 
Other 2,350 2,350 3,770 

TOTAL REVENUES 2,422,638 2,422,638 2,556,570 

EXPENDITURES 
Fogarty Memorial: 

Kindergarten 2,400 2,400 1,206 
Art 2,500 2,500 1,445 
Computer education 23,270 23,270 23,488 
English, language arts 23,500 23,500 13,322 
Health/physical education 1,450 1,450 
Special education support 400 400 253 
Mathematics 1,800 1,200 1,005 
Music 1,050 1,050 957 
Science 1,900 1,900 1,687 
School library 5,300 6,600 8,022 
Speech 400 400 549 
Self-contained program 700 700 96 
Social work services 850 850 1,023 
Psychological services 800 800 670 
Health services 3,600 2,900 1,000 
Telephone 2,000 2,000 2,222 
Police and fire details 400 400 
School management/general 46,550 46,550 42,961 

Total ll8,870 ll8,870 99,906 

West Glocester: 
Kindergarten 1,200 1,200 1,112 
Art 2,500 2,500 1,869 
Computer education 15,000 23,000 34,578 
English, language arts 13,000 10,000 10,343 
Health/physical education 1,000 1,000 589 
Mathematics 2,000 4,000 4,073 
Music 1,000 1,000 728 
Science 3,000 1,500 1,443 
School library 3,500 3,500 3,459 
Speech 250 250 81 
Resource program 500 500 389 
Self-contained program 500 500 787 
Pre-school program 700 700 384 
Social work services 600 600 584 
Psychological services 800 800 1,912 
Health services 3,800 2,800 1,389 
Telephone 300 300 
Police and fue details 2,000 2,000 1,882 
School management/general 35,000 30,500 22,222 

Total $ 86,650 $ 86,650 $ 87,824 
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Variance 

$ 120,019 
19,184 

(10,000) 
3,309 
1,420 

133,932 

1,194 
1,055 
(218) 

10,178 
1,450 

147 
195 
93 

213 
(1,422) 

(149) 
604 

(173) 
130 

1,900 
(222) 
400 

3,589 
18,964 

88 
631 

(ll ,578) 
(343) 
4ll 
(73) 
272 

57 
41 

169 
Ill 

(287) 
316 

16 
(1,112) 
1,411 

300 
118 

8,278 
$ (I ,174) 
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TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule- Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures 

Budget and Actual (Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis) - School General Fund 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30,2022 

Original Final Actual 
Adopted Approved (Budgetary 
Budget Budget Basis) 

Central administration: 
Systemwide Management $ 159,724 159,724 $ 225,901 
Fiscal services 22,400 22,400 13,483 
Policy formulation 61,354 61,354 56,197 
Legal services 30,000 30,000 19,700 
Non-public textbooks 400 400 

Total 273,878 273,878 315,281 

Systemwide: 
Special education services 180,358 180,358 291,605 
Operations - buildings and grounds 341,996 341,996 365,555 
Transportation, regular 614,048 614,048 592,662 
Transportation, special education 101,075 101,075 83,716 
Transportation, Foster-Glocester Regional 605,426 605,426 763,897 

Total 1,842,903 1,842,903 2,097,435 

Salaries and fringes: 
Classroom instruction 2,562,741 2,562,711 2,798,784 
Kindergarten instruction 497,267 497,267 522,981 
Physical education instruction 172,682 172,682 183,699 
Music instruction 120,889 120,889 120,263 
Art instruction 132,469 132,469 131,743 
Pre-kindergarten instruction 119,126 119,126 116,723 
School library 157,713 157,713 104,897 
Special education 593,819 593,819 588,174 
Speech 171,657 171,657 172,994 
Social work services 79,279 79,279 77,728 
Psychological services 87,886 87,886 87,400 
Health services 84,292 84,292 83,826 
Principals 170,247 170,247 101,460 
Bus transportation, regular 220,360 220,360 220,360 
Clerical 5,934 5,934 5,888 
School management 113,147 111,679 114,548 
Custodial 290,188 290,188 286,482 
Fringe benefits 2,198,015 2,199,513 2,200,796 

Total Salaries and Fringes 7,777,711 7,777,711 7,918,746 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,100,012 10,100,012 10,519,192 

Excess of revenues over (under) expenditures 
before other financing sources (uses) (7,677,374) (7,677,374) (7 ,962,622) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES): 
Transfers from Town 7,242,374 7,242,374 7,164,306 
Transfers to other funds (150,000) (150,000) 
Reappropriated fund balance 585,000 585,000 585,000 

NET OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 7,677,374 7,677,374 7,749,306 

Excess of revenues and other financing 
sources over (under) expenditures and 
other financing uses $ $ $ (213,316) 
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Variance 

(66,177) 
8,917 
5,157 

10,300 
400 

(41,403) 

(111,247) 
(23,559) 
21,386 
17,359 

(158,471) 
(254,532) 

(236,073) 
(25,714) 
(11,017) 

626 
726 

2,403 
52,816 

5,645 
(1,337) 
1,551 

486 
466 

68,787 

46 
(2,869) 
3,706 

(1,283) 
(141,035) 

(419,180) 

(285,248) 

(78,068) 

150,000 

71,932 

$ (213,316) 
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

The Annual Supplemental Transparency Report Schedules 

required by the State of Rhode Island General Law § 45-12-22.2 and § 44-35-10 

Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) - Revenue 

Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) - Expenditures 

Combining Schedule of Reportable Government Services with Reconciliation to MTP2- Municipal 

Combining Schedule of Reportable Government Services with Reconciliation to MTP2 - Education Department 

Notes to Supplementary Information- Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) 



Town of Glocester 

Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

REVENUE 

Current Year Levy Tax Collection 

Last Year's Levy Tax Collection 

Prior Years Property Tax Collection 

Interest & Penalty 

PILOT & Tax Treaty (excluded from levy) Collection 

Other Local Property Taxes 

Licenses and Permits 

Fines and Forfeitures 

Investment Income 

Departmental 

Rescue Run Revenue 

Police & Fire Detail 

Other Local Non-Property Tax Revenues 

Tuition 

Impact Aid 

Medicaid 

Federal Stabilization Funds 

Federal Food Service Reimbursement 

CDBG 

COPS Grants 

SAFER Grants 

Other Federal Aid Funds 

COVID- ESSER 

COVID-CRF 

COVID- CDBG 

COVID- FEMA 

COVID- Other 

COVID-ARPA 

MV Excise Tax Reimbursement 

State PILOT Program 

Distressed Community Relief Fund 

Library Resource Aid 

Library Construction Aid 

Public Service Corporation Tax 

Meals & Beverage Tax I Hotel Tax 

LEA Aid 

Group Home 

Housing Aid Capital Projects 

Housing Aid Bonded Debt 

State Food Service Revenue 

Incentive Aid 

Property Revaluation Reimbursement 

Other State Revenue 

Motor Vehicle Phase Out 

Other Revenue 

Loca I Appropriation for Education 

Regional Appropriation for Education 

Supplemental Appropriation for Education 

Regional Supplemental Appropriation for Education 

Other Education Appropriation 

Rounding 

Total Revenue 

Financing Sources: Transfer from Capital Funds 

Financing Sources: Transfer from Other Funds 

Financing Sources: Debt Proceeds 

Financing Sources: Other 

Rounding 

Total Other Financing Sources 
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$ 

Municipal 

22,506,303 

145,754 

50,225 

91,758 

2,949,396 

711,555 

58,119 

23,793 

96,964 

66,840 

64,349 

157,756 

120,775 

84,118 

18,979 

1,045,563 

$ 28,192,249 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Education 

Department 

200 

79,184 

244,827 

492,116 

560,697 

18,958 

2,469,507 

137,376 

7,679 

7,164,306 

$ 11,174,850 

$ 

$ 



Town of Glocester 
Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

General Social Centralized Public Parks and Police 
EXPENDITURES Government Finance Services IT Plannins: libraries Works Rec Department 

Compensation- Group A 366,777 446,333 125,449 60,676 290,915 956,744 69,167 1,335,500 
Compensation - Group B 308,872 
Compensation- Group C 

Compensation -Volunteer 

Overtime- Group A 60,005 92,663 
Overtime- Group B 52,408 
Overtime- Group C 

Police & Fire Detail 117,034 
Active Medical Insurance- Group A 82,490 103,920 8,171 42,568 206,485 245,244 
Active Medical Insurance- Group B 

Active Medical Insurance- Group C 

Active Dental insurance- Group A 2,486 3,593 246 1,303 6,311 6,743 
Active Dental Insurance- Group B 1,686 
Active Dental Insurance- Group C 

Payroll Taxes 17,423 32,517 9,490 3,637 21,608 73,962 5,203 134,204 

life Insurance 1,050 1,699 300 594 4,420 6,265 
State Defined Contribution- Group A 1,549 3,316 837 2,657 8,497 1,978 
State Defined Contribution -Group B 

State Defined Contribution -Group C 

Other Benefits- Group A 2,182 3,683 5,315 3,850 56,784 2,664 15,770 
Other Benefits· Group B 

Other Benefits- Group C 

local Defined Benefit Pension- Group A 

local Defined Benefit Pension -Group B 

local Defined Benefit Pension- Group C 

State Defined Benefit Pension· Group A 25,402 48,680 9,109 26,744 100,857 290,742 

State Defined Benefit Pension -Group B 72,685 
State Defined Benefit Pension- Group C 

Other Defined Benefit I Contribution 

Purchased Services 21,720 124,358 26,853 98,704 21,427 

Materials/Supplies 18,910 1,183 (14,500) 3,973 5,564 4,102 
Software licenses 204,217 
Capital Outlays 91,104 82,541 
Insurance 152,406 
Maintenance 1,607 14,846 
Vehicle Operations 272,404 26,872 
Utilities 40,739 25,854 20,963 1,383 23,498 
Contingency 

Street lighting 1,200 
Revaluation (35,000) 
Snow Removal-Raw Material & External Contracts 151,181 

Trash Removal & Recycling 8,902 
Claims & Settlements 

Community Support 

Other Operation Expenditures 268,905 76,050 36,959 1,872 377,353 27,253 7,434 30,802 
Tipping Fees 120,564 
local Appropriation for Education 

Regional Appropriation for Education 

Supplemental Appropriation for Education 

Regional Supplemental Appropriation for Education 

Other Education Appropriation 

Municipal Debt- Principal 

Municipal Debt-Interest 

School Debt- Principal 

School Debt-Interest 

Retiree Medical Insurance- Total 

Retiree Dental Insurance- Total 

OPEB Contribution- Total 

Rounding 

Total Expenditures 1,093,143 809,150 251,370 254,030 392,110 377,353 2,194,055 91,416 2,871,035 
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EXPENDITURES 

Compensation- Group A 
Compensation- Group B 

Compensation -Group C 

Compensation -Volunteer 

Overtime- Group A 

Overtime- Group B 

Overtime- Group C 

Police & Fire Detail 

Active Medical Insurance- Group A 

Active Medical Insurance- Group B 
Active Medical Insurance- Group C 

Active Dental insurance- Group A 

Active Dental Insurance- Group B 

Active Dental Insurance- Group C 

Payroll Taxes 

life Insurance 
State Defined Contribution- Group A 

State Defined Contribution- Group B 

State Defined Contribution- Group C 

Other Benefits- Group A 

Other Benefrt:s- Group B 

Other Benefits- Group C 

Local Defined Benefit Pension- Group A 

Local Defined Benefit Pension -Group B 

local Defined Benefit Pension -Group C 

State Defined Benefit Pension- Group A 

State Defined Benefit Pension- Group B 

State Defined Benefit Pension- Group C 

Other Defined Benefit I Contribution 

Purchased Services 

Materials/Supplies 

Software licenses 

Capital Outlays 

Insurance 

Maintenance 

Vehicle Operations 

Utilities 

Contingency 

Street Lighting 

Revaluation 

Snow Removal-Raw Material & External Contracts 

Trash Removal & Recycling 

Claims & Settlements 

Community Support 

Other Operation Expenditures 

Tipping Fees 

Local Appropriation for Education 

Regional Appropriation for Education 

Supplemental Appropriation for Education 

Town of Glocester 
Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

Fire Centralized Public Safety Education 
Department Dispatch Other ApprO~?:riation Debt 

96,831 

13,973 

416 

7,138 

200 
699 

1,117 

4,605 

8,020 
748 

5,604 

5,860 

7,164,306 
11,324,270 

OPEB 

Regional Supplemental Appropriation for Education 

Other Education Appropriation 

Municipal Debt- Principal 130,000 
Municipal Debt-Interest 32,600 
School Debt- Principal 35,000 
School Debt-Interest 9,537 
Retiree Medical Insurance- Total 

Retiree Dental Insurance- Total 

OPEB Contribution- Total 70,871 
Rounding 

Total Expenditures 145,212 $ 18,488,576 207,137 70,871 

Financing Uses; Transfer to Capital Funds 

Financing Uses: Transfer to Other Funds 

Financing Uses; Payment to Bond Escrow Agent 

Financing Uses: Other 

Total Other Financing Uses 

Net Change in Fund Balance1 

Fund Balancel~ beginning of year 

Funds removed from Reportable Government Services (RGS) 

Funds added to Reportable Government Services (RGS) 

Prior period adjustments 

Misc. Adjustment 

Fund Balance 1 - beginning of year adjusted 

Rounding 

Fund Balance1 - end of year 

1 and Net Position if Enterprise Fund activity is included in the transparency portal report. 
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Total Education 
Municipal Department 

3,748,392 4,348,478 
308,872 283,759 

1,184,176 

152,668 
52,408 

8,917 
117,034 
702,850 660,162 

33,303 
454,901 

21,098 32,571 
1,686 1,572 

20,331 
305,182 163,310 

14,528 21,580 
19,532 76,888 

8,895 
91,364 49,751 

230 

506,139 636,618 

72,685 16,209 
105,365 

301,082 2,269,625 

19,979 149,130 
204,217 33,402 
173,645 45,362 
152,406 51,382 

16,453 66,521 
299,275 57,302 
118,042 235,123 

1,200 
(35,000) 
151,181 

8,902 

832,488 858,431 
120,564 

7,164,306 
11,324,270 

130,000 
32,600 
35,000 

9,537 
14,337 

70,871 

$ 27,245,459 $ 11,887,631 

1,073,000 

1,073,000 

(126,210) (712,781) 

$10,562,558 $2,803,182 

10,562,558 2,803,182 

$ 10,436,348 $ 2,090,401 



Per Audited Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Description 

Fund Balance'- per MTP-2 at June 30, 2021 

No funds removed from RGS for fisca/2021 
No funds added to RGSfor Fisca/2021 
No misc. adjustments made for fisca/2021 

Fund Balance'- per MTP-2 at June 30, 2022 adjusted 

General Fund 
American Rescue Fund 

Totals per audited financial statements 

Reconciliation from financial statements to MTP2 

Reclassify transfer of municipal appropriation to Education Department as expenditure on MTP2 

RIDOT reimbursement for police details reported as expenditure credits on financial statements but 
revenue on MTP2 
Rounding 

Totals Per MTP2 

Town of Glocester 
Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) 

Combining Schedule of 
Reportable Government Services with 

Reconciliation to MTP2 
Municipal 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

Total 

Revenue 

27,941,819 
157,756 

28,099,575 

92,674 

28,192,249 

Total Other 
Financing 

Sources 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

Total 

Expenditures 

19,830,723 $ 
157,756 

19,988,479 $ 

7,164,306 $ 

92,674 

27,245,459 $ 

Total Other Net Change Beginning Fund Restated Beginning Ending 
Financing in Fund Fund BalanceJ. Prior Period Fund BalanceJ. Fund BalanceJ. 

Uses Balance1 (Deficit) Adjustment (Deficit) (Deficit) 

10,562,558 $ 10,562,558 

10,562,558 10,S62,558 

8,237,306 (126,210) 10,562,5S8 10,562,558 10,436,348 

8,237,306 (126,210) 10,562,558 10,562,558 10,436,348 

(7,164,306) $ $ $ $ 

1,073,000 (126,210) $ 10,562,558 $ 10,562,558 $ 10,436,348 



Per Audited Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Description 

Fund Balance1 - per MTP-2 at June 30, 2021 

No misc. adjustments made for fiscal 2021 

Fund Balance1 - per MTP-2 at June 30, 2022 adjusted 

School Unrestricted Fund 

Enterprise Fund1 

SBA School Capital Project Fund 

School Special Revenue Funds 

Totals per audited financial statements 

Reconciliation from financial statements to MTP2 

Municipal appropriation for Education reported as a transfer on financial statements but a 
revenue on MTP2 

State contributions on behalf of teacher pensions are reported as revenue and 
expenditures on financial statements only 

Rounding 

Totals Per MTP2 

Reconciliation from MTP2 to UCOA 

Transportation cost included on MTP2 and in audit but not in UCOA 

Miscellaneous variances between MTP2 and UCOA 

Totals per UCOA Validated Totals Report 2/14/23 

1 and Net Position if Enterprise Fund activity is included in the transparency portal report. 

Town of Glocester 

Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) 

Combining Schedule of 

Reportable Government Services with 

Reconciliation to MTP2 

Education Department 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

Total Other Total Other 

Total Financing Total Financing 

Revenue Sources Expenditures Uses 

$ 3,043,726 $ 7,164,306 11,006,348 $ $ 
382,203 297,606 

1,071,771 1,070,833 

$ 4,497,700 $ 7,164,306 $ 12,374,787 $ $ 

$ 7,164,306 $ (7,164,306) $ $ - $ 

(487,156) (487,156) 

$ 11,174,850 $ - $ 11,887,631 $ - $ 

$ (707,185) 

$ 11,174,851 $ 11,180,446 
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Net Change Beginning Fund Restated Beginning Ending 

In Fund Fund Balance1 Prior Period Fund Balance1 Fund Balance1 

Balance1 (Deficit) Adjustment (Deficit) (Deficit) 

$ 2,803,182 $ 2,803,182 

$ 2,803,182 $ 2,803,182 

(798,316) $ 2,695,932 $ $ 2,695,932 $ 1,897,616 

84,597 77,681 77,681 162,278 

938 29,569 29,569 30,507 

(712,781) $ 2,803,182 $ $ 2,803,182 $ 2,090,401 

- $ - $ - $ - $ 

(712,781) $ 2,803,182 $ - $ 2,803,182 $ 2,090,401 



TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
Notes to Supplementary Information 

Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) 
June 30, 2022 

NOTE 1. Basis ofPresentation 

The Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) is a supplemental schedule required by the State 

ofRhode Island General Laws 45-12-22.2 and 44-35-10. This supplementary schedule included within the 
audit report is part of a broader project to create a municipal transparency portal (MTP) website to host 
municipal fmancial information in a centralized location. 

The format of the Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) was prescribed by the State 
Department of Revenue (Division of Municipal Finance), Office of the Auditor General, and the 
Department of Education. 

NOTE 2. Reportable Government Services 

Data consistency and comparability are among the key objectives of the State's Municipal Transparency 
portal. Consistent with that goal, the State has defined "reportable government services", RGS, to include 
those operational revenues, expenditures, and transfers related to activities which are essential to the 
achievement of municipal operations. The determination of RGS may be different from the activities 
included within the legally adopted budget of the municipality. In practice, some communities report 
certain RGS in separate funds (e.g., special revenue funds, enterprise funds) rather than the municipality's 
general fund. The Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) includes a reconciliation to the fund 
level statements. 

NOTE 3. Allocations 

The State reporting requires expenditures to be reported by departments, as defined by the State. Some of 

the departmental groupings are not consistent with the departments reflected in the Town's budget and 
accounting system. To report these costs, the Town's made allocations of costs to the State's departmental 
groupings based on a reasonable basis. 

NOTE 4. Employee Groups - Compensation and Benefit Costs 

Compensation includes salaries, longevity, stipends, clothing allowance/maintenance, shift differential, 
out-of-rank, holiday pay and bonuses. 

For Public Safety departments (i.e., police, fire, and centralized dispatch) and the Education Department, 

compensation and most benefits costs are reported in the following employee groupings: 

Group A: This group consists of employees who serve the primary function of the department. 

• Police Department - police officers (e.g., uniform personnel - including, leadership 
positions) 

• Fire Department - fire fighters (e.g., uniform personnel - including, leadership 
positions) 

• Centralized Dispatch Department - civilian dispatchers only 

• Education Department - professional staff providing direct services to students 
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TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
Notes to Supplementary Information 

Annual Supplemental Transparency Report (MTP2) 
June 30, 2022 

• For the remaining departments -all employees' compensation and benefits are reported 
under Group A 

Group B: For Police and Fire Departments, compensation and benefits paid to its administrative 
employees and civilian dispatch employees are reported under Group B. The Education Department 
reports compensation and benefits paid to executive/mid-level educational administration employees 
under Group B. 

Group C: This group is only used for the Education Department and it includes administrative and 
support staff. 

Other post-employment benefits (OPEB) are not reported by employee groups on the MTP2. They are 
reported in total as either (1) contributions to a qualified OPEB trust or (2) the amount paid for medical and 
dental insurance for retirees when an OPEB trust fund has not been established. The detail employee group 
information for the Education Department can be found on the State's Municipal Transparency portal 
website. 

NOTE 5. Education Revenue and Expenditures 

The revenues and expenditures presented on the MTP2 under the Education Department is consistent with 
existing Uniform Chart of Accounts (UCOA) guidelines. Each MTP account code has been mapped to the 
corresponding UCOA code or group ofUCOA codes to facilitate the preparation of the MTP reporting. 

Additional guidance and definitions regarding the State 's Municipal Transparency Portal can be found on 
the State Division of Municipal Finance website: http://www.municipalfinance.ri.gov/. 
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FISCAL YEAR 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2012 

BALANCE 
JULY 1,2021 

$ 
459,252 
114,061 
60,005 
38,775 
41,197 
45,943 
46,976 
42,376 
50,889 
52,817 

952,291 

Allowance for uncollectible Account'-7--'("'3'=76"',00'0"'0L) 
Net Property Tax Receivable 576,291 

CURRENT 
YEAR 

ASSESSMENT 
$ 22,649,470 

62 

22,649,532 

SCHEDULE OF NET 
ASSESSED PROPERTY VALUE BY CATEGORY 

DESCRIPTION VALUATIONS 
OF PROPERTY December 31, 2020 

Real property~ Residential 1,168,609,204 
Real property - Commercial/Industrial 65,047,000 
Motor vehicles 92,853,948 
Tangible personal 21,353,870 

TOTAL 1,347,864,022 
Less exemptions 172,158,733 

NET ASSESSED VALUE I ,175,705,289 

ADDITIONS 
$ 53,431 

53,431 

LEVY 
Juix 2, 2021 

21,549,154 
1,439,490 
2,262,851 

787,531 
26,039,025 
3,389,555 

22,649 470 

ABATEMENTS 
$ (21,344) 

(559) 
(1,028) 

(24) 
(145) 
(306) 

(52,657) 
(76,063) 

TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
TAX COLLECTOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30,2022 

REFUNDS/ 
ADJUSTMENTS 
$ 29,718 

464 
(7) 

(390) 

256 

30,041 

AMOUNT 
TOBE 

COLLECTED 
$ 22,711,275 

459,219 
113,026 
59,591 
38,630 
41,147 
45,943 
46,976 
42,376 
50,889 

160 
23,609,232 

FY2021 
COLLECTIONS 

$ 22,314,745 
384,320 

40,999 
7.195 
6,795 
3,431 
2.777 
2,414 
2,202 
2,096 

160 
22,767,134 

BALANCE 
JUNE 30, 2022 

$ 396,530 
74,899 
72,027 
52,396 
31,835 
37,716 
43,166 
44,562 
40,174 
48,793 

842,098 

(372,000) 
470,098 

RECONCILIATION OF CURRENT YEAR 
PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 
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Current year collections 

July- August 2022 Collections Subject 
to 60 - day FY 2022 Accrual 

July- August 2021 Collections Subject 
to 60 - day FY 2021 Accrual 

Plus: Tax treaty 

Current Year Property Tax Revenue 

22,767,134 

205,727 
22,972,861 

(270,579) 

2,949,396 

25 651,678 

F IY 2022Y C hC U ' S isca ear ear as o ections ummary 

July - August July - August 
2021 Collections 2022 (FY-2023) 

Subject to 60- September- Total FY2022 Cash Collections 
dayFY 22 June 2022 Cash Subject to 60-day 

Accrual Co11ections Collections FY 2022 Accrual 
$ $22,314,745 $ 22,314,745 $ 191,558 

248,618 135,702 384,320 10.052 
19,780 21,219 40,999 1,773 
1,070 6,125 7,195 1,292 

216 6,579 6,795 201 
297 3,134 3,431 561 
292 2,485 2,777 290 
104 2,310 2,414 
82 2,120 2,202 

120 1,976 2,096 
160 160 

270,579 $ 22,496,555 22,767,134 205,727 



STATISTICAL SECTION 

This part of the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report presents detailed information as a context for understanding 
what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and 
required supplementary information says about the governments overall 
financial health. 

Contents 

Financial Trends 

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader 
understand how the government's financial performance and well-being 
have changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the 
governments most significant local revenue source, property taxes. 

Debt Capacity 

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the 
affordability of the government's current levels of outstanding debt and the 
government's ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to 
help the reader understand the environment within which the government's 
financial activities take place. 



Schedule 1 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Net position by Component, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting) 
Unaudited 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Primary Government 
Governmental activities 

Net investment in capital assets 15,636,833 15,982,202 15,758,086 16,171,427 16,257,611 16,339,482 16,914,197 17,384,788 17,235,244 18,036,453 
Restricted 5,044,716 4,737,642 3,391,797 2,099,156 2,643,015 2,500,024 2,371,088 3,291,089 3,882,058 2,488,725 
Unrestricted 7,266,099 8,142,089 3,647,072 4,203,504 3,738,883 3,686,731 3,025,336 1,611,972 1,929,636 3,242,224 

Total governmental activities net position $ 27,947,648 $ 28,861,933 $ 22,796,955 $ 22,474,087 $ 22,639,509 $ 22,526,237 $ 22,310,621 $ 22,287,849 $ 23,046,938 $ 23,767,402 

Business-type activities 
Net investment in capital assets 
Unrestricted 62,929 60,541 60,114 63,658 55,931 49,960 47,698 (2,748) 77,681 162,278 

Total business-type activities net position $ 62,929 $ 60,541 $ 60,114 $ 63,658 $ 55,931 $ 49,960 $ 47,698 $ (2,748) $ 77,681 $ 162,278 

Primary government 
Net investment in capital assets $ 15,636,833 $ 15,982,202 $ 15,758,086 $ 16,171,427 $ 16,257,611 $ 16,339,482 $ 16,914,197 $ 17,384,788 $ 17,235,244 $ 18,036,453 
Restricted 5,044,716 4,737,642 3,391,797 2,099,156 2,643,015 2,500,024 2,371,088 3,291,089 3,882,058 2,488,725 
Unrestricted 7,329,028 8,202,630 3,707,186 4,267,162 3,794,814 3,736,691 3,073,034 1,609,224 2,007,317 3,404,502 

Total primary government net position $ 28,010,577 $ 28,922,474 $ 22,857,069 $ 22,537,745 $ 22,695,440 $ 22,576,197 $ 22,358,319 $ 22,285,101 $ 23,124,619 $ 23,929,680 
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Schedule 2 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Changes in Net Position, Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting) 
Unaudited 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Expenses 
Governmental activities: 

Administration $ 785,087 $ 928,912 $ 671,232 $ 1,970,608 $ 1,369,934 $ 1,286,078 $ 1,336,195 $ 1,537,816 $ 1,464,005 $ 469,775 
Finance 619,435 547,164 593,176 601,595 590,868 648,734 736,814 940,712 871,391 809,482 
Public safety 2,207,975 2,146,761 2,341,273 2,341,021 2,402,364 2,397,982 2,561,902 2,468,866 2,850,991 2,905,651 
Public works 2,095,284 2,427,577 2,394,808 2,364,144 2,370,728 2,539,395 2,517,830 2,411,683 2,556,042 2,922,236 
Recreation 358,137 379,978 385,788 346,339 335,288 412,567 579,415 430,246 381,423 528,354 
Social services 142,306 273,844 228,336 308,136 213,081 212,209 232,505 467,376 314,685 289,371 
Operational expenses 327,098 559,608 389,605 376,743 398,346 432,276 505,481 511,142 584,509 583,154 
Aid requests 322,914 325,970 336,441 344,446 413,298 369,428 368,380 380,918 389,353 390,522 
Education 19,024,086 19,330,423 18,718,145 19,682,541 20,518,507 20,657,668 20,745,428 21,443,761 21,908,704 23,051,108 
Interest on debt 144,345 144,723 125,975 104,779 84,156 74,220 65,339 55,267 48,286 43,450 

Total governmental activities expenses $ 26,026,667 $ 27,064,960 $ 26,184,779 $ 28,440,352 $ 28,696,570 $ 29,030,557 $ 29,649,289 $ 30,647,787 $ 31,369,389 $ 31,993,103 

Business-type activities: 
School Lunch $ 140,718 $ 148,336 $ 163,043 $ 145,170 $ 140,157 $ 144,838 $ 153,407 $ 134,281 $ 206,631 $ 297,606 

Total primary government expenses $ 26,167,385 $ 27,213,296 $ 26,347,822 $ 28,585,522 $ 28,836,727 $ 29,175,395 $ 29,802,696 $ 30,782,068 $ 31,576,020 $ 32,290,709 

Program Revenues 
Governmental activities: 

Charges for services: 
Administration $ 14,473 $ 13,457 $ 12,353 $ 12,963 $ 13,590 $ 15,533 $ 12,868 $ 14,940 $ 19,758 $ 16,870 
Finance 408,769 487,411 459,001 335,225 372,429 467,781 496,378 505,745 658,563 607,741 
Public safety 3,620 
Public works 3,583 
Recreation 5,752 3,426 2,400 3,920 4,825 3,200 7,402 9,555 
Social services 6,000 5,125 2,661 2,828 3,226 13,006 18,262 23,803 1,380 10,886 
Operational expenses 
Aid requests 
Education 138,238 136,074 130,684 141,783 128,Q97 80,138 96,528 116,497 103,551 82,954 

Operating grants and contributions: 
Administration 48,713 1,484 378 1,812 378 2,790 170,756 
Finance 
Public safety 62,086 78,854 52,965 43,733 38,804 19,505 58,592 135,675 82,605 181,580 
Public works 119,627 115,399 109,707 111,244 98,969 113,623 110,219 92,323 103,493 108,292 
Recreation 14,213 
Social services 137,784 199,813 302,322 379,563 199,445 97,430 136,853 162,784 188,845 205,624 
Operational expenses 292,495 358,548 382,794 373,009 376,391 626,601 819,090 1,139,228 1,383,595 1,284,797 
Education 3,581,361 3,447,432 2,973,958 2,832,034 3,224,052 3,126,360 3,112,506 2,941,060 3,494,749 4,028,434 
Interest 
Glocester Land trust 5,833 166,233 57,710 

Capital grants and contributions: 
Administration 
Public safety 
Public works 530,670 93,116 39,260 100,000 
Recreation and cultural services 
Social services 
Operational expenses 
Aid requests 
Education 302,473 161,774 318,444 

Total governmental activities program revenues $ 5,297,336 $ 5,153,758 $ 4,471,457 $ 4,237,292 $ 4,615,491 $ 4,565,709 $ 5,168,972 $ 5,297,029 $ 6,365,175 $ 6,725,322 

(Continued) 
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Schedule 2 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Changes in Net Position, Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(accrual basis of accounting) 
Unaudited 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Business-type activities: 

Charges for services: 
School Lunch $ 58,211 $ 58,210 $ 78,107 $ 81,779 $ 75,952 $ 84,242 $ 105,080 $ 52,598 $ 56,383 $ 13,727 

Operating grants and contributions: 
School Lunch 87,651 87,738 84,509 66,935 56,478 54,625 46,065 31,237 230,677 368,476 

Total business-type activities program revenues $ 145,862 $ 145,948 $ 162,616 $ 148,714 $ 132,430 $ 138,867 $ 151,145 $ 83,835 $ 287,060 $ 382,203 

Total primary government revenues $ 5,443,198 $ 5,299,706 $ 4,634,073 $ 4,386,006 $ 4,747,921 $ 4,704,576 $ 5,320,117 $ 5,380,864 $ 6,652,235 $ 7,107,525 

Net (expenses) revenues: 
Governmental activities $ (20,729,331) $ (21 ,911 ,202) $ (21 '713,322) $ (24,203,060) $ (24,081 ,079) $ (24,464,848) $ (24,480,317) $ (25,350,758) $ (25,004,214) $ (25,267,781) 
Business-type activities 5,144 (2,388) (427) 3,544 (7,727) (5,971) (2,262) -50,446 80,429 84,597 

Total primary government net expense $ (20,724,187) $ (21 ,913,590) $ (21,713,749) $ (24, 199,516) $ (24,088,806) $ (24,470,819) $ (24,482,579) $ (25,401,204) $ (24,923,785) $ (25,183,184) 

General Revenues and Other Changes in Net Position 
Governmental activities: 

Property taxes, levied for general purposes $ 22,654,085 $ 22,925,740 $ 23,143,308 $ 23,513,886 $ 23,993,396 $ 23,743,960 $ 24,055,522 $ 24,777,714 $ 25,048,628 $ 25,584,506 
Unrestricted investment earnings 111,739 119,900 112,281 108,666 102,136 128,669 146,803 164,141 136,257 129,134 
Other revenues 29,142 16,073 107,502 182,247 208,685 510,492 62,376 386,131 274,605 
Transfers to component unit and other revenue 62,512 76,797 536,637 

Total primary government $ 22,794,966 $ 23,061,713 $ 23,425,603 $ 23,881,596 $ 24,304,217 $ 24,383,121 $ 24,264,701 $ 25,327,986 $ 25,721,522 $ 25,988,245 

Change in Net Position 
Governmental activities $ 2,065,635 $ 1,150,511 $ 1,712,281 $ (321 ,464) $ 223,138 $ (81,727) $ (215,616) (22,772) 717,308 720,464 
Business-type activities 5,144 (2,388) (427) 3,544 (7,727) (5,971) (2,262) (50,446) 80,429 84,597 

Total primary government $ 2,070,779 $ 1,148,123 $ 1,711,854 $ (317,920) $ 215,411 $ (87,698) $ (217,878) $ (73,218) $ 797,737 $ 805,061 

(Concluded) 
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Schedule 3 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Fund Balances, Governmental Funds 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified accrual basis of accounting) 
Unaudited 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

General Fund 
Nonspendable $ 20,536 $ 25,495 $ 17,709 $ 2,000 $ $ 83,050 $ $ 5,250 $ 2,000 $ 2,000 

Restricted 
Committed 104,244 613,099 335,000 735,000 935,315 895,000 1,170,000 1,270,000 1,470,000 1,648,068 

Assigned 2,050,504 2,127,865 2,204,411 2,990,400 2,903,283 2,725,863 2,732,506 2,453,951 2,885,743 2,385,140 

Unassigned 4,834,262 4,618,771 5,190,560 4,443,472 4,899,808 5,486,939 5,949,317 6,559,643 6,204,815 6,401,140 
Total general fund $ 7,009,546 $ 7,385,230 $ 7,747,680 $ 8,170,872 $ 8,738,406 $ 9,190,852 $ 9,851,823 $ 10,288,844 $ 10,562,558 $ 10,436,348 

Education 
Nonspendable $ $ $ 4,194 $ $ $ 1,171,666 $ 1,320,187 $ 1,058,142 $ 1,239,371 $ 1,325,671 

Restricted 2,900,834 2,807,840 2,536,504 1,190,775 941,148 514,649 362,164 1,149,957 895,632 31,016 

Committed 
Assigned 807,983 1,300,863 1,547,073 2,972,854 2,749,168 2,516,893 1,686,857 450,929 560,929 540,929 

Unassigned 
Total education fund $ 3,708,817 $ 4,108,703 $ 4,087,771 $ 4,163,629 $ 3,690,316 $ 4,203,208 $ 3,369,208 $ 2,659,028 $ 2,695,932 $ 1,897,616 

Capital Reserve Project Fund 
Committed $ 922,362 $ 988,677 $ 1,492,786 $ 1,072,475 $ 905,291 $ 1,086,739 $ 925,449 $ 1,143,970 $ 1,146,646 $ 1,111,571 

Total capital reserve project fund $ 922,362 $ 988,677 $ 1,492,786 $ 1,072,475 $ 905,291 $ 1,086,739 $ 925,449 $ 1,143,970 $ 1,146,646 $ 1,111,571 

All Other Governmental Funds 
Nonspendable $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 

Restricted 1,197,884 912,530 855,293 908,381 1,698,767 1,982,275 2,005,824 2,138,032 2,983,326 2,454,609 

Unassigned, (83) (2,579) (45,570) (75,008) (97,669) 
Total all other governmental funds $ 1,200,984 $ 915,630 $ 858,393 $ 911,481 $ 1,701,867 $ 1,985,292 $ 2,006,345 $ 2,095,562 $ 2,911,418 $ 2,360,040 
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Schedule 4 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Changes in Fund Balances, Governmental Funds, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(modified basis of accounting) 
Unaudited 

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Revenues 

General property taxes $ 22,701,157 $ 22,877,211 $ 23,146,974 $ 23,485,584 $ 24,038,895 $ 23,859,043 $ 23,994,625 $ 24,758,774 $ 25,100,057 $ 25,625,844 
Intergovernmental and departmental revenue 4,338,108 3,946,050 3,743,485 3,663,747 3,954,473 3,883,056 4,397,016 4,443,688 5,325,890 5,866,713 
Licenses and fees 439,162 504,411 459,001 335,225 420,011 515,954 496,378 518,515 680,974 607,741 
Interest on investments 110,810 115,159 112,281 108,666 102,130 120,169 146,803 164,001 136,257 129,134 
Other revenues 256,033 277,346 366,415 468,489 451,538 437,994 576,033 615,804 858,565 559,253 
Intergovernmental-pension contribution 288,222 316,349 

Total revenues $ 28,133,492 $ 28,036,526 $ 27,828,156 $ 28,061,711 $ 28,967,047 $ 28,816,216 $ 29,610,855 $ 30,500,782 $ 32,101,743 $ 32,788,685 

Expenditures 
Central Administration $ 767,489 $ 922,645 $ 943,920 $ 1,214,072 $ 972,464 $ 872,061 $ 904,947 $ 965,069 $ 1,122,325 $ 1,138,025 
Finance Administration 632,644 579,654 605,514 615,491 597,182 648,734 736,814 940,712 871,391 809,482 
Public Safety Department 2,072,097 2,062,419 2,211,680 2,298,880 2,340,112 2,320,283 2,502,076 2,524,267 2,732,646 2,929,276 
Public Works Department 1,651,437 1,870,542 1,892,305 1,795,676 1,779,933 1,959,933 1,961,851 1,845,620 1,979,798 2,313,489 
Recreation Department 270,498 299,853 311,711 272,327 264,313 338,328 495,514 336,940 286,310 432,809 
Social Services (3) 137,966 206,745 182,935 308,136 213,081 212,209 226,461 461,332 310,771 286,784 
Operational expenses 327,098 559,608 389,605 376,743 398,346 432,276 505,481 511,142 584,509 583,154 
Aid Request 322,914 325,970 336,441 344,446 353,413 369,428 368,380 380,918 389,353 390,522 
Education-Elementary 9,225,612 9,243,581 10,100,965 10,032,361 10,371,037 10,569,255 10,138,779 10,237,471 12,052,256 12,395,103 
Education-Secondary-Regional ( 1) 9,330,162 9,571,341 9,146,735 9,280,098 9,900,916 9,655,867 10,306,082 10,828,290 9,600,716 11,006,348 
Glocester Land Trust 
Intergovernmental-pension contribution 288,222 316,349 
Capital Outlay 1,033,233 872,330 319,301 770,360 722,357 899,695 1,498,091 1,340,060 883,928 1,746,027 
Principal 429,347 451,873 470,455 514,151 251,433 320,135 300,975 222,534 327,876 288,470 
Interest 164,078 146,610 128,199 107,143 85,039 75,110 66,361 55,486 49,730 44,275 
Bond issuance costs 

Total Expenditures $ 26,652,797 $ 27,429,520 $ 27,039,766 $ 27,929,884 $ 28,249,626 $ 28,673,314 $ 30,011,812 $ 30,649,841 $ 31,191,609 $ 34,363,764 

Excess of revenues 
over (under) expenditures $ 1,480,695 $ 607,006 $ 788,390 $ 131,827 $ 717,421 $ 142,902 $ (400,957) $ (149,059) $ 910,134 $ (1 ,575,079) 

Other Financing Sources (uses) 
Transfers from other funds 7,777,542 8,070,209 7,735,107 7,608,185 8,754,312 8,565,851 8,205,152 8,575,222 9,272,291 8,737,306 
Transfers to other funds (7, 777,542) (8,070,209) (7,735,107) (7,608, 185) (8,754,312) (8,565,851) (8,205, 152) (8,575,222) (9,272,291) (8,737,306) 
Proceeds from issuance of debt 75,993 87,691 183,638 177,235 64,100 

Total other financing sources (uses) 75,993 87,691 183,638 177,235 64,100 

Net change in fund balances $ 1,480,695 $ 607,006 $ 788,390 $ 131,827 $ 717,421 $ 218,895 $ (313,266) $ 34,579 $ 1,087,369 $ (1,510,979) 

Debt service as a percentage of noncapital 
expenditures 2.3% 2.3% 2.2% 2.3% 1.2% 1.4% 1.3% 1.0% 1.2% 1.0% 
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Schedule 5 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

Fiscal Total Estimated Assessed 
Year Real Pro~ert:i Personal Property Less: Total Taxable Effective Actual Value as a 

Ended Residential Commercial Motor Tax Exempt Assessed Tax Taxable Percentage of 
June 30 Property Property Vehicles Other Property Value Rate Value Actual Value 

2013 860,245,870 57,448,800 1 01 '158,350 18,218,040 102,906,239 934,164,821 22.12 934,164,821 100.00% 
2014 864,734,870 58,265,600 101,709,774 17,881,680 103,890,779 938,701 '145 22.11 938,701,145 100.00% 
2015 852,399,400 57,095,000 102,461 '135 16,343,430 101 ,845,251 926,453,714 22.57 926,453,714 100.00% 
2016 855,851 ,600 56,895,900 1 04,565,190 16,532,794 107,175,515 926,669,969 22.91 926,669,969 100.00% 
2017 863,557,400 56,052,600 107,837,121 16,287,825 108,389,579 935,345,367 23.21 935,345,367 100.00% 
2018 990,319,100 54,114,800 96,850,659 16,889,436 123,636,521 1,034,537,474 20.64 1,034,537,474 100.00% 
2019 998,578,800 55,188,900 93,283,818 16,775,965 130,282,272 1 ,033,545,211 20.87 1 ,033,545,211 100.00% 
2020 1 ,008,915,200 55,312,600 91,334,296 18,922,927 137,263,996 1,037,221,027 21.29 1,037,221,027 100.00% 
2021 1 '150,841 ,900 68,416,800 89,595,010 20,457,783 135,267,400 1 '194,044,093 20.06 1 '194,044,093 100.00% 
2022 1 '168,609,204 65,047,000 92,853,948 21,353,870 172,158,733 1 '175, 705,289 19.26 1 '175, 705,289 100.00% 

Source: Town of Glocester Tax Assessor 

(1) Full revaluations are performed every nine years. A full revaluation was performed as of December 31, 2010 which affected fiscal year 2012. 
A statistical revaluation was performed as of December 31, 2013 and will affect fiscal year 2015. 
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Schedule 6 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
(rate per $1,000 of assessed value) 
Unaudited 

Fiscal Real Pro~ert~ 
Year Residential Commercial 

2013 21.25 24.15 
2014 21.24 24.14 
2015 21.77 24.74 
2016 22.12 25.13 
2017 22.45 25.51 
2018 19.73 23.67 
2019 20.00 24.00 
2020 20.44 24.53 
2021 18.22 21.86 
2022 18.44 22.13 

Town Direct Rates (a) 

Motor Tangible Pro~ert~ 

Vehicles Personal Inventory 

24.37 42.31 
24.37 42.29 
24.37 43.34 
24.37 44.03 
24.37 44.69 
24.37 39.46 
24.37 40.00 
24.37 40.88 
24.37 36.44 
24.37 36.88 

(a) The Direct rates are derived from the records of the Town's Tax Assessor. 

Overlapping Rates (c) 

Total Chepachet Harmony 
Effective Fire Fire 

Rate (b) District District 

22.12 0.965 1.48 
22.11 0.975 1.48 
22.57 0.975 1.54 
22.91 0.975 1.58 
23.21 0.965 1.77 
20.64 0.845 1.81 
20.87 0.835 1.81 
21.29 0.835 1.81 
20.06 0.840 1.78 
19.26 0.840 1.78 

(b) The Total Effective Rate= Total Tax levy+ Total Assessed Value of all property. [Town only- excludes overlapping rates] 

West 
Glocester 

Fire 
District 

Residential 

1.55 
1.55 
1.55 
1.55 
1.55 
1.55 
1.55 
1.55 
1.55 
1.55 

(c) Overlapping rates are those of the local fire districts within the Town of Glocester that apply only to owners within the named districts. 
For example, the Chepachet Fire District rates do not apply to property owners in the Harmony Fire District. 
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West 
Glocester 

Fire 
District 

Commercial 

1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
1.65 
1.65 



Schedule 7 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Principal Property Tax Payers, 
Current Year, 2022, and Ten Year Prior 
Principal Payers 
Unaudited 

West Glocester LLC(FM Global). (1 )(4) 
Narragansett Electric, Co. 
CoxCom 
Providence, City of (PWSB) (2) 
cvs 
KopeskiStephenM 
Criterion Atlantic Property 
Glocester Country Club 
TriState Golf 
Watmough Roy P 

Totals 

Taxable 
assessed 

value 

PILOT 
$ 10,159,920 

3,047,180 
TREATY 

3,431,900 
2,405,300 
2,012,500 
1,884,500 
1,810,080 
1,688,900 

$ 26,440,280 

Sources: Town of Glocester Tax Assessor and Tax Collector 

2022 

Rank 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Taxable 
Taxes assessed 

assessed (3) value 

$ 2,949,396 West Glocester LLC(FM Global). (1 )(4) PILOT 
328,135 Narragansett Electric, Co. 8,916,540 
112,380 CoxCom 5,262,290 
79,553 Providence, City of (PWSB) (2) 3,473,740 
75,948 SCP 2009-C34-078 LLC 3,426,120 
53,229 Kopeski Realty LLC 2,988,556 
44,537 Criterion Atlantic Property 2,803,270 
43,291 Tri State Golf 2,656,960 
42,940 Glocester Country Club 2,911,100 
37,375 Watmough Jr., Roy P. 1,902,947 

$ 3,766,784 34,341,523 

(1) In 2003, Factory Mutual Insurance Co., (FMIC) the Town's largest taxpayer, entered into a 20 year payment-in-lieu-of-taxes (PILOT) agreement 
with the Town. Taxes due to the Town will not be based on assessed value during the time the agreement is in place. 

(2) In 2010, the Providence Water Supply Board (PWSB), an enterprise fund of the City of Providence, entered into a 10 year tax treaty with the Town. 
Taxes due to the Town will not be based on assessed value during the time the agreement is in place. A new treaty has been negotiated in 2018. 

(3) The Taxes assessed columns are displayed here to show that, even though the PILOT amount paid by FMIC is not based on assessments of 
their property, FMIC continues to be the Town's largest taxpayer. 

(4) Factory Mutual Insurance Co. changed the name on the property owned in the Town of Glocester to West Glocester LLC in 2010. 
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Fiscal Year 

2012 

Taxes 
Rank assessed (3) 

1 1,585,825 
2 265,217 
3 188,390 
4 89,648 
5 71,432 
6 65,017 
7 65,250 
8 58,609 
9 47,253 

10 37,571 
$ 2,474,212 



Schedule 8 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Property Tax Levies and Collections, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

Total Tax Levy 
Collected within the for Fiscal Year 

Fiscal Total Tax Levy Fiscal Year of the Levv (adjusted for Total Collections to Date 
Year for Fiscal Year Percentage Subsequent all subsequent Collections in Percentage 

Ended (as originally of Original abatements abatements Subsequent of adjusted 
June 30 certified) Amount Levy and additions and additions) Years Amount Levy 

2013 20,666,155 19,934,607 96.46% (5,440) 20,660,715 678,051 20,612,658 99.77% 
2014 20,750,248 20,012,788 96.45% 23,596 20,773,844 699,597 20,712,385 99.70% 
2015 20,914,232 20,248,104 96.81% (8,157) 20,906,075 615,135 20,863,239 99.80% 
2016 21,228,682 20,637,061 97.21% 12,795 21,241,477 564,103 21,201,164 99.81% 
2017 21,705,394 21,120,762 97.31% (2,504) 21,702,890 549,927 21,670,689 99.85% 
2018 21,348,945 20,828,244 97.56% 47,293 21,396,238 535,593 21,363,837 99.85% 
2019 21,565,218 21,065,655 97.68% 62,337 21,627,555 509,114 21,574,769 99.76% 
2020 22,087,099 21,445,068 97.09% 39,651 22,126,750 609,648 22,054,716 99.67% 
2021 22,217,697 21,741,004 97.85% (19,855) 22,197,842 384,320 22,125,324 99.67% 
2022 22,649,470 22,314,745 98.52% 32,087 22,681,557 22,314,745 98.38% 

Source: Town of Glocester Tax Collector 
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Schedule 9 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

Governmental 
Activities 

General 
Fiscal Obligation Loan 
Year Bonds Payable 

2013 3,365,000 135,589 
2014 2,940,000 175,815 
2015 2,495,000 195,761 
2016 2,030,000 146,610 
2017 1,825,000 360,062 
2018 1,620,000 320,920 
2019 1,405,000 322,636 
2020 1,250,000 438,740 
2021 1,090,000 448,099 
2022 925,000 347,363 

Total 
Capital Primary 
Lease Government 

42,238 3,542,827 
32,548 3,148,363 
20,210 2,710,971 
6,314 2,182,924 

2,185,062 
1,940,920 
1,727,636 
1,688,740 
1,538,099 
1,272,363 

Notes: · Details regarding the Town's outstanding debt can be found in the 
notes to the financial statements. 

· See Schedule 14 for personal income and population data. 
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Percentage 
of Personal 

Income Per Capita 

1.16% 364 
0.98% 322 
0.81% 273 
0.66% 222 
0.65% 218 
0.58% 193 
0.47% 169 
0.43% 164 
0.39% 149 
0.32% 126 



Schedule 10 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Ratios of General Bonded Debt Outstanding, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

General Bonded Debt Outstanding 

Percentage of 
General Actual Taxable 

Fiscal Obligation Value (a) of Per 
Year Bonds Total Property Capita (b) 

2013 3,365,000 3,365,000 0.36% 345.27 
2014 2,940,000 2,940,000 0.31% 300.55 
2015 2,495,000 2,495,000 0.27% 251.23 
2016 2,030,000 2,030,000 0.22% 206.22 
2017 1,825,000 1,825,000 0.20% 181.86 
2018 1,620,000 1,620,000 0.16% 161.43 
2019 1,405,000 1,405,000 0.14% 137.61 
2020 1,250,000 1,250,000 0.12% 121.09 
2021 1,090,000 1,090,000 0.09% 105.59 
2022 925,000 925,000 0.08% 91.70 

Note: Details regarding the Town's outstanding debt can be found in the notes 
to the financial statements. 

(a) Actual taxable value equals gross assessed value less exemptions. 
(b) Population data can be found in Schedule 14. 
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Schedule 11 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Direct and Overlapping Governmental Activities Debt 
As of June 30, 2022 
Unaudited 

Governmental Unit 

Debt repaid with property taxes 
Foster-Glocester Regional School District 
Chepachet Fire District 
Harmony Fire District 
West Glocester Fire District 

Subtotal, overlapping debt 

Town direct debt 

Total direct and overlapping debt 

Debt 
Outstanding 

$ 18,290,000 

Sources: Debt outstanding data provided by each governmental unit. 

Estimated 
Percentage 
Applicable 

66.50% (a) 
100.00% 
100.00% 
100.00% 

Estimated 
Share of 

Overlapping 
Debt 

$ 12,162,850 

12,162,850 

1,272,363 

$ 13,435,213 

Estimated 
Share of 

Overlapping 
Debt Less 

Housing Aid (b) 

$ 4,865,140 

4,865,140 

1,272,363 

$ 6,137,503 

(a) Estimated percentage applicable for the Foster-Glocester Regional School District portion of the debt is from the 
Foster-Glocester Regional School District Fiscal 2021 budget. 

(b) It is anticipated that approximately 60% of the Foster-Glocester Regional School District debt will be paid 
by the State of Rhode Island in the form of housing aid. Similarly, $315,000 of the Town direct debt is for the Glocester 
Schools of which it is estimated that 35% will be paid by housing aid. The Estimated Share of Overlapping Debt less 
Housing Aid column is displayed here to show the net anticipated obligation of the Town. 
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Schedule 12 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Legal Debt Margin Information, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudned 

Debt limn 

Total net debt applicable to limn 

Legal debt margin 

Total net debt applicable to the limn 
as a percentage of debt limn 

Assessed Value 
Debt limn (3% of assessed value) 
Debt applicable to limit: 

General obligation bonds 
Less: Amount set aside for repayment 

of general obligation debt 
Total net debt applicable to limn 

Legal debt margin 

2013 2014 2015 

$ 28,024,945 $ 28,161,034 $ 27,793,611 

3,365,000 2,940,000 2,495,000 

~ 24,659,945 ~ 25,221,034 ~ 25,298,611 

12.01% 10.44% 8.98% 

$ 1,175,705,289 
35,271,159 

925,000 

925,000 
$ 34,346,159 

2016 2017 2018 2019 

$ 27,800,099 $ 28,060,361 $ 31,036,124 $ 31,006,356 

2,030,000 1,825,000 1,620,000 1,405,000 

~ 25,770,099 ~ 26,235,361 ~ 29,416,124 ~ 29,601,356 

7.30% 6.50% 5.22% 4.53% 

Note: Wnh certain exceptions, under the General Laws of the State of Rhode Island, the Town may not, without special statutory authorization, incur any debt which would increase its aggregate 
indebtedness not otherwise excepted by law to an amount greater than 3% of the taxable property of the Town. Deducted from the computation of aggregated indebtedness is the amount of any 
borrowing in anticipation of taxes authorized by law and the amount of any sinking funds maintained by the Town. 
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$ 31,116,631 $ 35,821,323 $ 35,271,159 

1,250,000 1,090,000 925,000 

$ 29,866,631 $ 34,731,323 $ 34,346,159 

4.02% 3.04% 2.62% 



Schedule 13 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Pledged-Revenue Coverage, 
Last Ten Years 
Unaudited 

The Town of Glocester, Rhode Island has no non-general obligation long-term debt backed by pledged revenues. 
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Schedule 14 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Demographic and Economic Statistics, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

Fiscal 
Year 

Ended Personal 
June 30 Population (1) Income (1) 

2013 9,746 306,482,462 
2014 9,782 320,869,164 
2015 9,931 334,883,251 
2016 9,844 330,333,667 
2017 10,035 * 337,015,440 
2018 10,035 * 337,015,440 
2019 10,210 * 327,167,434 
2020 10,323 * 328,463,978 
2021 10,323 * 328,463,978 
2022 10,087 * 331,748,618 

Sources: 

Per Capita 
Personal Median School Unemployment 

Income (1) Age(1) Enrollment (2) Rate (3) 

31,447 42.7 1,465 8.8% 
32,802 43.9 1,320 7.1% 
33,721 45.3 1,310 5.9% 
33,556 45.3 1,291 4.0% 
33,584 45.3 1,296 4.2% 
33,584 44.8 1,282 3.6% 
36,132 44.6 1,302 2.4% 
38,174 44.9 1,302 7.7% 
38,174 44.9 1,302 7.7% 
39,743 45.8 1 '115 0.0% 

(1) Population, Personal Income, Per Capita Personal Income, and Median Age obtained from U.S. Census Bureau. 
(2) School enrollment provided by the Glocester School District Business Office and the Foster-Glocester 

Regional School District Business Office. Enrollment includes students in Glocester Public 
Schools [grades K- 5] and Glocester students enrolled in the Foster Glocester-Regional 
School District [grades 6 - 12]. 

(3) Unemployment rates obtained from State of Rhode Island Dept. of Labor and Training. 
* State of Rl DL T 
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Schedule 15 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Principal Employers, 
Current Year and Nine Years Ago 
Unaudited 

Employer 

Foster-Glocester Regional School 
Town of Glocester 
Harmony Hill School Inc 
Factory Mutual Insurance Co. 
Dino's Park-n-Shop 
Concrete Products 
Dunkin' Donuts 
cvs 
Jacques Bus Line 

Total 

Source: Survey of Town businesses. 

Fiscal Year 

2022 

Employees Rank 

204 1 
177 2 
163 3 
140 4 
75 5 
28 8 
21 7 
33 9 
12 10 

853 
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Fiscal Year 

2012 
Percentage Percentage 

of Total Town of Total Town 
Employment Employees Rank Employment 

1.98% 173 1 2.83% 
1.71% 168 2 3.01% 
1.58% 140 3 2.23% 
1.36% 126 4 2.02% 
0.73% 87 5 1.39% 
0.27% 0 0.00% 
0.20% 26 8 0.40% 
0.32% 37 6 0.61% 
0.12% 0 

8.27% 757 



Schedule 16 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Full-time Equivalent Town Government Employees by Function/Program, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

Function/Program 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Central Administration 
Town Council 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 
Town Clerk office 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
Town Sergeant 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
Building/Zoning office 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
Planning office 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 
Board of Canvassers 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
Probate Court 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
Historic District Commission 
Land Trust 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
Planning Board 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 
Wastewater Commission 
Zoning Board 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Financial Administration 
Treasurer's office 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 
Tax Collection office 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
Tax Assessor office 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Public Safety 
Police 

Officers 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0 
Dispatchers [civilians] 5.3 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 4.4 

Animal Control 
Officer 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Civilians 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 

Emergency Management 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Public Works Department 
Director 3.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
Transfer Station 

Refuse collection 2.3 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
Highway 

Driver/laborer 6.2 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 
Maintenance 

Building/grounds 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Custodial 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Vehicles & equipment 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Recreation Department 
Director 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 
Summer programs 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 

Human Services Department 
Director 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 
Senior Van driver 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 

Senior Center 
Director 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
Mealsite 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 
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Schedule 17 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Operating Indicators by Function/Program, 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

Function/Program 2006 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Public Safety 

Police 
Calls 15,007 24,068 25,029 25,576 27,687 28,198 28,865 25,135 26,529 29,672 14,911 
Physical arrests 457 308 315 227 241 226 236 203 168 214 99 
Citations 3,716 1,933 1,926 1,764 1,649 1,576 1,573 1,170 1,719 971 402 
Accidents 249 232 243 264 201 207 212 203 201 186 115 

Animal Control 
Dog licenses issued 526 439 317 241 327 221 237 207 123 230 177 

Public Works 
Transfer Station 

Refuse collected (avg. tons per month) 289 228 216 211 214 201 203 214 265 251 250 
Recyclables collected (avg. tons per month) 81 119 121 126 115 152 123 117 113 108 101 

Highway 
Street resurfacing (miles) 3.6 4.47 5.1 9.2 8.73 2.83 N/A N/A 2.5 2.7 3.2 
Street repairs (miles) 6.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Building/Zoning ( 1) 
Commercial construction permits 34 2 7 18 19 17 27 15 16 12 16 
Residential construction permits - new homes 24 8 17 19 27 36 33 40 52 20 13 
Residential construction permits - other 252 83 184 239 208 232 232 208 306 155 128 

Parks and Recreation 
Athletic field permits 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 

Human Services 
Mini-bus passenger transports 795 840 557 461 325 367 370 294 140 426 459 

Sources: Various Town departments. 

Note: Mini-bus passenger transports were down in 2016 due to, users moved to nursing homes other clients move out of Glocester or passed away along with the use of state transportation. 
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Schedule 18 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 
Capital Asset Statistics by Function/Program 
Last Ten Fiscal Years 
Unaudited 

Function/Program 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Public Safety 

Police 
Stations 
Zone offices 
Police patrol vehicles 16 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 16 

Animal Control 
Animal shelters 

Public Works 
Transfer Station 

Roll-off truck 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 

Streets and Highways (in miles) 
Highways (State owned) 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3 38.3 
Roads (Town owned) 78.1 78.1 78.1 78.1 78.1 78.1 78.1 78.1 78.1 78.1 
Roads- Private (non-Town) 30.4 30.4 30.4 30.4 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 
Park access 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 
Driftway 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Total highway and road miles 148.8 148.8 148.8 148.8 149.6 149.6 149.6 149.6 149.6 149.6 

Streetlights 
Traffic signals (State owned) 3.0 4.0 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 

Parks and Recreation 
Acreage 165.3 165.3 165.3 165.3 165.3 165.3 165.3 165.3 165.3 165.3 
Playgrounds 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
Tennis courts 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
Beaches 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
Baseball/softball diamonds 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
Soccer/football fields 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
Basketball courts 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 
Senior Center 1 1 1 1 
Portable Ice Rink 1 

Human Services 
Transit mini-bus 

Sources: Various Town Departments 
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TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
SINGLE AUDIT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 



BAXTER DANSEREAU & AssociATEs, LLP 
Accounting, Consulting & Tax Services 

Partners 
William]. Baxter,jr., CPA 
Paul L. Dansereau, CPA 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The Honorable President 
and Members of the Town Council 

Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government AuditinK Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business type activities, the 
discretely presented component unit, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information ofthe Town of 
Glocester, Rhode Island as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022, and the related notes to the financial statements, 
which collectively comprise the Town of Glocester's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 
dated February 16, 2023. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Town of Glocester's internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of Town of Glocester's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness ofTown of Glocester's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and 
was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Town of Glocester's financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, 
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of 
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 

207 Quaker Lane, Suite 203 o West Warwick, Mfo2893 o T: 401-615-0880 o F: 401-615-0850 



objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on 
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards 
in considering the entity's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any 
other purpose. 

c:/Jf).~~~tLtt.U.-t... 'V ~ LL:P 
Baxter, Dansereau & Associates, LLP 
West Warwick, Rhode Island 
February 16,2023 
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BAXTER DANSEREAU & AssociATEs, LLP 
Accountingl Consulting & Tax Services 

Partners 
William]. Baxter, Jr., CPA 
Paul L. Dansereau, CPA 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

The Honorable President 
and Members of the Town Council 

Town of Glocester, Rhode Island 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Report on Compliance for the Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited the Town of Glocester's compliance with the types of compliance requirements, identified as subject 
to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Town of 
Glocester, Rhode Island's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2022. The Town of Glocester's major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2022. The Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's major federal programs 
are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs. 

In our opinion, the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2022. 

Basis of Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in 
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination ofthe Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's 
compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, 
statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Town of Glocester, 
Rhode Island's federal programs. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Town of 
Glocester, Rhode Island's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material 
noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than 
for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's compliance with 
the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, 
and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform 
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's internal control over compliance relevant 
to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island's internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 
or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. 
A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material 
weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Baxter, Dansereau & Associates, LLP 
West Warwick, Rhode Island 
February 16, 2023 
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TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2022 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Federal Pass-Through 
Grantor/Program or Cluster Title CFDA Entity 

Number ldentifxing Number 

U.S. Department of Agriculture 
Passed through the State of Rhode Island Department of Education 

Child Nutrition Cluster: 
National School Breakfast Program 10.553 N/A 
National School Lunch Program 10.555 N/A 

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 

Non-Cash Assistance Food Commodities (Note 4) 10.555 N/A 

Total US Department of Agriculture 

U.S. Department of Health & Human Services 
Passed Through the State of Rhode Historical Preservation and Heritage Commission 

Historic Preservation Fund Grants-in-Aid 15.904 N/A 
Total U.S. Department of Health & Human Services 

U.S. Department of Justice 
Passed through the State of Rhode Island 

Bulletproof Vest Program 16.607 N/A 
Enforcing Underage Drinking Laws Program 16.727 N/A 
Total U.S. Department of Justice 

U.S. Department of Transportation 
Passed through the State of Rhode Island Department of Highway Safety 

National Priority Safety Programs 20.616 N/A 
Total U.S. Department of Transportation 

U.S. Department of the Treasury 
Passed-through the State of Rhode Island Department of Revenue 

COV/D-19 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 21.027 N/A 

Total U.S. Department of the Treasury 

U.S. Department of Education 
Direct Grant 

Rural Education Grant 84.358 S358A192501 
Passed-through the State of Rhode Island Department of Education 

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies 84.010 2725-11702-101 
Special Education Cluster: 

Special Education -Grants to States 84.027 2725-13202-1 01 
Special Education - Preschool Grants 84.173 2725-13502-101 

Total Special Education Cluster 
Student Support and Academic Enrichment Program 84.424 2725-20802-1 01 
Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 84.367 2725-16402-101 
COV/0- 19 Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER II) Fund 84.4250 4672-10502-101 
Total U.S. Department of Education 

U.S. Election Assistance Commission 
Passed Through the Secretary of State of Rhode Island 

2017 HAVA Election Security Grants 90.404 N/A 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
Passed Through the State of Rhode Island Emergency Management Agency 

Homeland Security Grant Program 97.067 33-04-2016 SHSP 
Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security 

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule 
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Passed Total 
Through to Federal 

Subrecij!ients Exj!enditures 

$ $ 101,309 
192,838 

$ $ 294,147 

472 

$ $ 294,619 

$ $ 17,274 

$ $ 17,274 

$ $ 397 
1,764 

$ $ 2,161 

$ 4,066 

$ $ 4,066 

157,758 

$ $ 157,758 

$ $ 23,533 

151,243 

225,103 
4,177 

$ $ 229,280 
20,109 
61,883 

560,697 

$ $ 1,046,745 

$ $ 3,767 

$ $ 3,767 

23,280 
$ $ 23,280 

$ $ 1,549,670 



TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2022 

SECTION I- SUMMARY OF AUDITORS' RESULTS 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

Material weakness (es) identified? yes X no 

Significant deficiency (ies) identified? yes ~ nonereported 

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? yes X no 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major federal programs: 

Material weakness (es) identified? yes X no 

Significant deficiency (ies) identified? yes ~ none reported 

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? yes X no 

Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

84.425D Covid 19- Elementary & Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER II) 
Funds 

21.027 Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B 
programs: 

Auditee qualified as low risk auditee? 

SECTION II- FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

SECTION III- FEDERAL A WARDS FINDINGS AND 
QUESTIONED COSTS 
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$ 750,000 

yes 

yes 

yes 

X no 

X none 

X none 



TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For The Year Ended June 30, 2022 
(continued) 

SECTION II- FINDINGS RELATING TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 
AS REQUIRED TO BE REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

A. Significant Deficiency in Internal Control 

None Reported. 

B. Compliance 

None Reported. 

SECTION III- FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COST FOR FEDERAL A WARDS 

A. Finding 

None Reported 

B. Questioned Costs 

None Reported 
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TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
Schedule of Prior Year Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2022 

PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COST FOR FEDERAL A WARDS 

A. Findings 

None Reported 

B. Questioned Costs 

None Reported 
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TOWN OF GLOCESTER, RHODE ISLAND 
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

June 30, 2022 

NOTE 1 -BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the schedule) includes the federal grant activity of 
the Town of Glocester, Rhode Island under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2022. 
The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of the Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Town of 
Glocester, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the 
Town of Glocester, Rhode Island. 

NOTE 2 -SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Expenditures reported on the schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are 
recognized following the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of the Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance), 
wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

NOTE 3 -Indirect Cost Rates 

The Town of Glocester has elected to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform 
Guidance when applicable. 

NOTE 4 - Non-Cash Assistance 

U.S.D.A. Contributions: The United States Department of Agriculture makes available commodities for donations to 
schools. The amount of $472 represents the market value of such commodities used during the period. 
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